#### 506333446 11/02/2020

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6380197

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                  | Execution Date |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| AMIR ALI SHARIFI-MEHR | 10/26/2020     |
| SHAWN D. STAD         | 10/20/2020     |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:             | STRYKER EUROPEAN OPERATIONS LIMITED      |  |  |
|-------------------|--|--|--|
| Street Address:   | ANNGROVE, IDA BUSINESS & TECHNOLOGY PARK |  |  |
| Internal Address: | COUNTY CORK                              |  |  |
| City:             | CARRIGTWOHILL                            |  |  |
| State/Country:    | IRELAND                                  |  |  |
| Postal Code:      | T45HX08                                  |  |  |

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 16717452 |

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** (908)654-7866

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (908) 654-5000

**Email:** assignment@lernerdavid.com

Correspondent Name: LERNER, DAVID, LITTENBERG, KRUMHOLZ & MENTLIK, LLP

Address Line 1: 20 COMMERCE DR.

Address Line 4: CRANFORD, NEW JERSEY 07016

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:              | MBER: SPINE 3.0F-664                                       |  |
|--------------------------------------|--|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: KATHLEEN REYNOLDS |  |  |
| SIGNATURE:                           | /Kathleen Reynolds/  |  |
| <b>DATE SIGNED:</b> 11/02/2020       |  |  |
|                                      | This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63). |  |

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Fully Executed Combined Dec & Assignment#page1.tif source=Fully Executed Combined Dec & Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 506333446 REEL: 054242 FRAME: 0592

# COMBINED DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT FOR UTILITY OR DESIGN APPLICATION (37 CFR 1.63) USING AN APPLICATION DATA SHEET

| ***************************************  | 000000000000000000000000000000000000000  | 000000000000000000000000000000000000000  | 000000000000000000000000000000000000000   |  |
|--|--|--|---|--|
| Attorney, Docket No.   | SPINE 3.0F-664   |  |   |  |
| Title of the Invention ("Invention")   |  |  |   |  |
|  | Tap Marker With Flexible Extension and Associated Instruments  |  |   |  |
| Legal Name of Inventor/Assignor ("Inventor/Assignor")  | a suspension of the suspension |  |   |  |
|  | Amir Ali Sharifi-Mehr  | to the second country that the   |   |  |
| Assignee ("Assignee")  | STRYKER EUROPEAN OPERATIONS LIMITED, a private company limited by shares, incorporated the laws of Ireland under company number 631711 and with its registered office at Anngrove, IDA Bus & Technology Park, Carrigtwohill, County Cork, T45HX08 IRELAND  |  |   |  |
|  | DECLAF   | IATION   |   |  |
| (ii) the above-identified Applicat (iii) I believe I am the original inv (iv) I hereby acknowledge that imprisonment of not more than five (5)   | ication lication lication Number of PCT International lication Number of PCT International lication 15, 2019 lion is/was made of authorized to be enter of an original joint inventor of any willful false statement made years, or both.  | made by me;<br>a claimed invention in the above-i<br>in this declaration is punishab | dentified Application; and<br>ble under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or   |  |
| WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to assign to Assignee, and Assignee wishes to acquire, the entire right, title, and interest to the invention and the Application:  NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts, the entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America and all other countries, in and to the invention and the Application and all original, divisional, continuation, continuation and place and patents for the Invention laterative by the respective for the Invention of Intellectual Property, including the Paris Convention and the European Patent Convention and the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and the use of its successors, assigns and legal representatives, and including the right to claim such priority or benefit, and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and the Patent Office officials in foreign countries as are duly authorized by the respective foreign patent laws to issue patents and Trademarks and the Patent Office officials in foreign countries as are duly authorized by the respective foreign patent laws to issue patents and Trademarks and the Patent Office officials in foreign countries as are duly authorized by the respective foreign patent laws to issue patents and Trademarks and the Patent Office officials in foreign countries as a assigneed of the entire interest and Trad |  |  |   |  |
|  |  |  |   |  |
| ASSIGNOR   |  | ASSIGNEE   |   |  |
| By: #1 Shariff Malir Sector  | overly signed by: All Shorth Moor<br>1. I septice this observed<br>(2. C. 2020 1 100 100;  | By:  | Electronically alomaic by: Greg Maskon<br>Research Ingrisor that transfer on<br>Table, Cut 3, (2007) 17-18 (2017) |  |
| Printed: Amir A Sharifi-Mehr   |  | Printed: Greg Plaskon  |   |  |
| Title: Sr Principal Engineer   |  | Title: IP Agent  |   |  |
| Date: Oct 26-2020  |  | Date: <sup>26 October 2020</sup>   |   |  |
| WITNESS  | <del></del>  | WITNESS.   |   |  |
| By: Weight Section Sec | ically ingred by ASHLET SALERINO<br>- (proving but demander)<br>of the July 17:20 EUT  | By: <b>401/5</b> *   | Photomacolly idence by ASHLEY SALENGU Product Legities del thinational Date Oct 28, 2007 (7:20-20)                |  |
| Printed: Ashley Salerno  | CONTRACTOR OF THE STATE OF THE  | Printed: Ashley Salerno  | Access Social BANCO CONTROL   |  |
| Title: IP Specialist, Operations   | ······································   | Title: IP Specialist, Operations   | <del>i</del>  |  |
|  |  |  |   |  |
| Date: 26 OCT 2020  |  | Date:  |   |  |

PATENT REEL: 054242 FRAME: 0593

## COMBINED DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT FOR UTILITY OR DESIGN APPLICATION (37 CFR 1.63) USING

|   | ANAFFLICAIN   | AN DATA SHEET                         |  |
|---|---|---------------------------------------|--|
| Attorney, Docket No.  | SPINE 3.0F-664  |                                       |  |
| Title of the Invention ("Invention")  | Tan Markon With Clavilate Cutansi   | an and American transmission          |  |
| Legal Name of Inventor/Assignor ("Inventor/Assignor")                       | Tap Marker With Flexible Extensi  | on and Associated manuments           |  |
| • ,   | Shawn D. Stad   |                                       |  |
| Assignee ("Assignee")   |   | ry number 631711 and with its req     | any limited by shares, incorporated under<br>gistered office at Anngrove, IDA Business<br>D  |
|   |   | RATION                                |  |
| As named inventor, I hereby declare the (i) this declaration is directed to | 3.  |                                       |  |
| OR The attached Appl  | ication   |                                       |  |
| turning 1 r   | lication Number or PCT Internation  | al Application Number 16/717,         | 452  |
| filed on December of Application  | ber 17, 2019<br>ion is/was made or authorized to b  | s mada bu ma                          |  |
|   | rentor or an original joint inventor o  |                                       | ridentified Application: and   |
| • •   | t any willful false statement mad   |                                       | able under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or   |
| •   | -   | ishes to acquire, the entire right,   | title, and interest to the invention and the   |
| NOW, THEREFORE, for good and  |   |                                       | eby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, rest, for the United States of America and  |
| all other countries, in and to the Inve                                     | ntion and the Application and all   | original, divisional, continuation, o | continuation-in-part, substitute or reissue  |
|   |   |                                       | intries for the Invention, including without into any law or treaty, and all rights under  |
|   |   |                                       | and the European Patent Convention and   |
| the corresponding rights to claim bene                                      | efit from the priority of such applica  | itions and including all claims for   | damages by reason of past infringement   |
|   |   |                                       | al representatives, and including the right<br>e officials in foreign countries as are duly  |
| authorized by the respective foreign pa                                     | stent laws to issue patents are hen   | eby authorized and requested to i     | issue all patents on said improvements or  |
|   |   |                                       | reby agree and covenant without further dother applications for Letters Patent on  |
| the Invention and all assignments the                                       | ereof to Assignee or its assigns, t   | o communicate to Assignee or it       | is representatives all facts known to the  |
|   |   |                                       | proceedings in which the Application and and to do generally everything necessary  |
|   |   |                                       | in all countries, the expenses incident to   |
| said applications to be borne and paid                                      |   |                                       |  |
|   |   |                                       | visional Application No. 62/783.349, filed ding the right to claim priority or benefit of  |
| the Provisional pursuant to any law or                                      |   | is all codesines of the world mate    | ung the ngilt to count priority of period of   |
|   |   |                                       | ent the filing date and application number   |
| of said Application when known. We he name of the Assignee.                 | areby also declare that we agree to   | iat the Assignee may take steps t     | for recordal of this Assignment in the sole  |
| WARNING: According to 37 C.F.R. 1   |   |                                       | he person has reviewed and understands   |
| the contents of the application, includir as defined in 1.56."              | ig claims and is aware of the duty  | to disclose to the Office all informa | ation known to be material to patentability  |
| ASSIGNOR  |   | ASSIGNEE                              |  |
|   | proceedy sigment by: Showen filiati<br>in: Engineering that obscurrant<br>Cast 20, 2000 (5):11, 2007                  | Ву:                                   | Effective worky algorist type (Eng. Phinaistro<br>Accessor 1 september Arts described<br>Date: Get 27, 2000 (EVID SOT  |
| Printed: Shawn 0. Stad  |   | Printed: Greg Plaskon                 |  |
| Title: Senior Director  |   | Title: IP Agent                       |  |
| Date: 10/20/2020  |   | Date: 21 October 2020                 |  |
| WITNESS   |   | WITNESS                               |  |
|   | ready algorid by ASPA SY SALESBOO<br>of algoride this decimand<br>and algoride this decimand<br>and algoride this SSY | Ву: 1                                 | Florence (page of the Control of the |
| Printed: Ashley Salerno   |   | Printed: Ashley Salemo                |  |
| Title: IP Specialist, Operations  |   | Title: IP Specialist, Operations      |  |
| Date: 20 OCT 2020 Date: 21 OCT 2020   |   |                                       |  |

**PATENT** 6179063\_loboxx **RECORDED: 11/02/2020** REEL: 054242 FRAME: 0594